

Republic of the Philippines PROVINCE OF CAGAYAN City of Tuguegarao



EIGHTH CITY COUNCIL

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 71st REGULAR SESSION OF THE EIGHTH CITY COUNCIL OF TUGUEGARAO CITY, CAGAYAN HELD ON JANUARY 12, 2021, 9:00 A.M., TUESDAY, AT THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD SESSION HALL

PRESENT:

Hon. Bienvenido C. De Guzman II	City Vice Mayor/Presiding Officer
Hon. Maila Rosario T. Que	Sangguniang Panlungsod Member (via Teleconferencing)
Hon. Imogen Claire M. Callangan	-do-
Hon. Gilbert S. Labang	Sangguniang Panlungsod Member
Hon. Danilo L. Baccay	-do-
Hon. Ronaldo S. Ortiz	Sangguniang Panlungsod Member (via Teleconferencing)
Hon. Arnel T. Arugay	Sangguniang Panlungsod Member
Hon. Mary Marjorie P. Martin-Chan	Sangguniang Panlungsod Member (via Teleconferencing)
Hon. Winnoco R. Abraham	Sangguniang Panlungsod Member
Hon. Grace B. Arago	-do-
Hon. Raymund P. Guzman	-do-
Hon. Karina S. Gauani	-do-
Hon. Gil G. Pagulayan	Ex Officio Member
Hon. Karen L. Taguinod	-do-
Hon. Ronaldo S. Ortiz Hon. Arnel T. Arugay Hon. Mary Marjorie P. Martin-Chan Hon. Winnoco R. Abraham Hon. Grace B. Arago Hon. Raymund P. Guzman Hon. Karina S. Gauani Hon. Gil G. Pagulayan	-do- Sangguniang Panlungsod Member (via Teleconferencing) Sangguniang Panlungsod Member Sangguniang Panlungsod Member -do- -do- -do- -do- Ex Officio Member

CITY RESOLUTION NO. 054-08-2021

RESOLUTION APPROVING THE BARANGAY REVENUE CODE OF BARANGAY CAPATAN, TUGUEGARAO CITY, CAGAYAN

Sponsored by: HON, KAREN L. TAGUINOD

WHEREAS, the Local Government Code of 1991 provides that any local government unit including the barangay is vested with the power to enact tax and revenue ordinances for the general welfare of the inhabitants therein subject to the limitations imposed by law;

WHEREAS, Department of the Interior and Local Government (DILG) and Department of Finance Joint Memorandum Circular No. 2019-01 dated May 17, 2019, re: Guidelines for the Review, Adjustment, Setting and/or Adoption of Reasonable Regulatory Fees and Charges of Local Government Units (LGUs) has been issued for the guidance of the LGUs including the barangays to ensure uniform procedure in setting reasonable fees and charges as provided for by the provisions of the Local Government Code of 1991;

WHEREAS, Bureau of Local Government Finance (BLGF) Memorandum Circular No. 020-2019 dated September 2, 2019, re: Local Fees and Charges Toolkit on the Review, Setting and/or Adoption of Reasonable Fees and Charges was issued pursuant to the aforementioned joint Memorandum Circular;

WHEREAS, Section 11(f) of Republic Act 11032, otherwise known as "An Act Promoting Ease of Doing Business and Efficient Delivery of Government Services, Amending for the Purpose Republic Act 9485" duly amended Section 152 (c) of the Local Government Code of 1991 and provides that "barangay clearances and permits related to doing business shall be applied, issued and collected at the city/municipality in accordance with the prescribed processing time of the said Act. Provided, that the share in the collection shall be remitted to the respective barangays;

WHEREAS, Barangay Capatan authorizes the City Government of Tuguegarao through the City Treasurer's Office to issue Barangay Clearance and collect corresponding Barangay Clearance Fee in the application for any business related transactions subject to the remittance of the aforesaid fee to the barangay;

Page 1 of 3

WHEREAS, the Barangay Revenue Code of Barangay Capatan has complied with the requirements of law;

WHEREAS, after a thorough review of the subject Revenue Code of Barangay Capatan and finding the same to have complied with the requirements of law, the joint committees favorably recommend the approval of the same.

NOW, THEREFORE, RESOLVE, as it is hereby RESOLVED, to approve the Barangay Revenue Code of Barangay Capatan, Tuguegarao City, Province of Cagayan.

On joint motion, CITY RESOLUTION NO. 054-08-2021 was APPROVED under suspended rules.

х-х-х

I HEREBY CERTIFY TO THE CORRECTNESS OF THE FOREGOING:

JO), Ph.D. to the Sanggunian/sw

ATTESTED:

cel